

Nos. 20-1199, 21-707

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE
Respondent,

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts
of Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF FREEDOM X AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR.
FREEDOM X
11500 Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 636-1018

MITCHELL KEITER
Counsel of Record
KEITER APPELLATE LAW
The Beverly Hills
Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(310) 553-8533
mitchell.keiter@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 8

This Court should bar universities from using race to favor or disfavor applicants, as current practice contravenes the initial rationale 8

A. Current diversity programs pursue not *Bakke's* permitted goal of educational pluralism but *Bakke's* forbidden goal of remedying societal discrimination. 9

B. Inverting *Bakke's* rationale, universities are restricting diversity of thought because they perceive it as an impediment to equity 13

 1. Students must conform to gain admission. . . 14

 2. Faculty applicants must conform to gain positions. 16

 3. Faculty must conform to publish and speak 18

C. The suppression of ideas is not a coincidence but the inevitable consequence of DEI policies . 21

D. Preference for favored individuals will tend to enable preference for favored ideas 24

CONCLUSION. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Cnty Commrs., Wabaunsee Cnty, Kan v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	15
<i>Greenberg v. Haggerty</i> , 491 F.Supp.3d 12, 32 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8, 19, 27
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor of New Bedford</i> , 155 Mass. 216, 29 N.E. 517 (1892)	15
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 2022 WL 1301853 (4th Cir., May 2, 2022)	6, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Associated Press</i> , 52 F.Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)	8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14 The Papers of James Madison (Robert A. Rutland eds.) (Virginia 1983)	25
---	----

Dorian S. Abbot & Ivan Marinovic, *The Diversity Problem on Campus*, Newsweek (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://www.newsweek.com/diversity-problem-campus-opinion-1618419> 20

Vikram David Amar and Jason Mazzone, *How do Grutter and Fisher Bear on the Question Whether Law Reviews Can Take Race and Gender Into Account in Selecting Members (and Also Articles)? Part Two in a Series*, Verdict (Feb. 22, 2019), <https://verdict.justia.com/2019/02/22/how-do-grutter-and-fisher-bear-on-the-question-whether-law-reviews-can-take-race-and-gender-into-account-in-selecting-members-and-also-articles> . . . 27

American Heart Association, Wang paper is wrong: Diversity, equity, and inclusiveness in medicine and cardiology are important and necessary (Aug. 5, 2020), <https://newsroom.heart.org/news/wang-paper-is-wrong-diversity-equity-and-inclusiveness-in-medicine-and-cardiology-are-important-and-necessary> 5

Diversity Statements, The Writing Center, University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill, <https://writingcenter.unc.edu/tips-and-tools/diversity-statements/> 16, 17

Tanya Golash-Boza, <i>The Effective Diversity Statement</i> , <i>Inside Higher Ed</i> (June 10, 2016), https://www.insidehighered.com/advice/2016/06/10/how-write-effective-diversity-statement-es say	17
Devorah Goldman, <i>The Politicization of the MCAT</i> , <i>Wash. Examiner</i> (Apr. 8, 2018), https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/weekly-standard/the-politicization-of-the-mcat	4, 14
Josh Hedtke, <i>California professors instructed not to say ‘America is the land of opportunity’</i> , <i>The College Fix</i> (June 10, 2015), https://www.thecollegefix.com/california-professors-instructed-not-to-say-america-is-the-land-of-opportunity/	6, 21
Frederick M. Hess & Grant Addison, <i>‘Anti-Racist: I Will Always Call on My Black Women Students First’</i> , <i>Natl. Review</i> (Oct. 27, 2017) https://www.nationalreview.com/2017/10/stephanie-mckellops-progressive-stacking-racial-discrimination-classrooms-under-guise/	27
Thomas Hobbes, <i>De Cive</i> , ch. XII, ¶ 7.	24
Thomas Hobbes, <i>Leviathan</i> , ch. XVIII, ¶ 9.	25
https://www.med.unc.edu/facultyaffairs/wp-content/uploads/sites/427/2021/03/Sample-DEI-Statements.pdf	4

- Eric Kaufmann, *Academic Freedom in Crisis: Punishment, Political Discrimination, and Self-Censorship* (Executive Report), Center for the Study of Partisanship and Ideology (Mar. 1, 2021), <https://cspicenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/ESummary.pdf>. 20
- Dean Susan King, *Memo Re Structural Racism-Hussman School Strengths, Weaknesses and Aspirations* (Aug. 1, 2020), https://www.scribd.com/document/519454353/UNC-Watermarked#download&from_embed 4, 11, 13
- Lawrence Krauss, *How ‘Diversity’ Turned Tyrannical: What began as an effort to hire more minorities has turned into a demand for ideological engagement*, *Wall. St.. J.* (Oct. 21, 2021), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/diversity-tyrannical-equity-inclusion-college-marginalized-race-11634739677> 5, 7, 20
- Jon Levine, *NYC will consider race when distributing life-saving COVID treatments*, *N.Y. Post* (Jan. 1, 2022), <https://nypost.com/2022/01/01/nyc-considering-race-in-distributing-life-saving-covid-treatment/>. 26, 27
- John Locke, *Second Treatise of Government* 25
- John O. McGinnis, *The Once and Future Property-based Vision of the First Amendment*, 63 *U. Chi. L. Rev* 49 (1996) 25

Yascha Mounk, <i>Why I'm Losing Trust in the Institutions</i> , Persuasion Dec. 23, 2020), https://www.persuasion.community/p/why-im-losing-trust-in-the-institutions?s=r	6
NACE Annual DEI Report: Anti-Racism Actions, Appendix 4 (2020-21 Fiscal Year), https://www.naceweb.org/uploadedfiles/files/2022/resources/2021-nace-dei-annual-report.pdf	2, 9
NASDAQ's Board Diversity Rule: What NASDAQ-Listed Companies Should Know, https://listingcenter.nasdaq.com/assets/Board%20Diversity%20Disclosure%20Five%20Things.pdf (Feb. 18, 2022)	3, 10
Daniel Ortner, <i>Racial discrimination in vaccine administration undermines public health</i> , The Hill (Oct. 26, 2021), https://thehill.com/opinion/healthcare/578394-racial-discrimination-in-vaccine-administration-undermines-public-health/	26
Report of the Committee On Freedom of Expression, Univ. of Chicago (2015)	23
John Sailer, <i>UNC School of Medicine's Quiet "Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion" Revolution</i> , James G. Martin Center for Academic Renewal, https://www.jamesgmartin.center/2021/11/unc-school-of-medicines-quiet-diversity-equity-and-inclusion-revolution/	15

- Derald Wing Sue et al., *Racial Microaggressions in Everyday Life: Implications for Clinical Practice*, *American Psychologist* Vol. 62, No. 4. (May-June 2007) 22
- “The Effective Diversity Statement” Inside Higher Ed. (November 1, 2018), <https://www.insidehighered.com/advice/2016/06/10/how-write-effective-diversity-statement-es-say> 17
- The Institute for Diversity and Ethics in Sport, The 2017 Racial and Gender Report Card: The National Basketball Association (NBA Report Card), Appendix I (June 29, 2017), https://www.tidesport.org/_files/ugd/a4ad0c_f00f0dc9e5a2487eb6727086f6fcec30.pdf 11
- The Institute for Diversity and Ethics in Sport, The 2018 Racial and Gender Report Card: Major League Baseball (MLB Report Card) , Appendix I (Apr. 12, 2018), https://www.tidesport.org/_files/ugd/7d86e5_5b2f714ff58940a18df772ce01bed504.pdf 11
- Abigail Thompson, The University’s New Loyalty Oath: Required ‘diversity and inclusion’ statements amount to a litmus test for hiring, *Wall St. J.* (Dec. 19, 2019), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/the-universitys-new-loyalty-oath-11576799749>. 4, 5, 16, 18

Nikole Tower, In an ethnic breakdown of sports,
NBA takes lead for most diverse, *Global Sport
Matters* (Dec. 12, 2018),
<https://globalsportmatters.com/culture/2018/12/12/in-an-ethnic-breakdown-of-sports-nba-take-s-lead-for-most-diverse/> 12

UNC Hussman School of Journalism and Media,
2019-2020 Accreditation Self-Study 4-3,
https://tarheels.live/unchussmanselfstudy20192020/wp-content/uploads/sites/117/2020/09/2020-21-Accreditation-in-Journalism-FINAL-STA-NDARD_4.pdf 3

Norman C. Wang, *Diversity, Inclusion, and
Equity: Evolution of the Race and Ethnicity
Considerations for the Cardiology Workforce in
the United States of America From 1969 to
2019*, *Journal of the American Heart Assn.*,
<https://www.ahajournals.org/doi/epdf/10.1161/JAHA.120.015959> 19
